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(c) For projects at the University of Minnesota or the state colleges and 
univeTities,_the board §alTselect at least two primary designers uirer subdivisiofi 
for recommefiation tofiboard oTreE1tsTr the board of trustees. Meeting records 
or—written evaluations-that-docu1ne—nt the fina1_s$ction aiepublic records. E board 
if regents g th_e board~o_f trustees §ifa1TE5ary die coimriissioner o_f Q designer 
selected from th_e reconunendations. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:47 p.m. 

CHAPTER 385-——S.F.No. 3195 
An act relating to agriculture; changing certain penalties for adulteration of dairyproducts; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 32.2], subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 32.21, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. PENALTIES. (a) A person, other than a milk producer, ‘who violates this 
section is guilty of a misdemeanor or subject to a civil penalty up to $1,000. 

(b) A milk producer may not change milk plants within 30 days, without 
permission of the commissioner, after receiving notification from the commissioner 
under paragraph (c) or (d) that the milk producer has violated this section. 

(c) A milk producer who violates subdivision 3, clause (1), (2), (3),, (4), or (5), is 
subject to clauses (1) to (3) of this paragraph. 

(1) Upon notification of the first violation in a 12—month period, the producer must 
meet with the dairy plant field service representative to initiate corrective action within 
30 days. 

(2) Upon the second violation within a 12-month period, the producer is subject 
to a civil penalty of $300. The commissioner shall notify the producer by certified mail 
stating the penalty is payable in 30 days, the consequences of failure to pay the penalty, 
and the consequences of future violations. 

(3) Upon the third violation within a 12-month period, the producer is subject to 
an additional civil penalty of $300 and possible revocation of the producer’s permit or 
certification. The commissioner shall notify the producer by certified mail that all civil 
penalties owed must be paid within 30 days and that the commissioner is initiating 
administrative procedures to revoke the producer’s permit or certification to sell milk 
for at least 30 days.

' 
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(d) The producer’s shipment of milk must be immediately suspended if the 
producer is identified as an individual source of milk containing residues causing a 
bulk load of milk to test positive in violation of subdivision 3, clause (6) or (7). The 
Grade A or manufacturing grade permit must be converted to temporary status for not 
more than 30 days and shipment may resume only after subsequent milk has been 
sampled by the commissioner or the commissione1"s agent and found to contain no 
residues above established tolerances or safe levels. 

The Grade A or manufacturing grade permit may be restored if the producer 
completes the “Milk and Dairy Beef Residue Prevention Protocol” with a licensed 
veterinarian, displays the signed certificate in the milkhouse, and sends verification to 
the commissioner within the 30-day temporary permit status period. If the producer 
does not comply within the temporary permit status period, the Grade A or 
manufacturing grade permit must be suspended. A milk producer whose milk supply 
is in violation of subdivision 3, clause (6) or (7), and has caused a bulk load to test 
positive is subject to clauses (1) to (3) of this paragraph. 

(1) For the first violationina 12-month period,adair=yplantn=iayeelleet£remthe 

eefleaedbytheplamislessdamtwedaysefinnflepmdueéenenflaatfarmfihenthe 
wnnrdssienermustassessthedifiereneeasaévflpenaltypayablebythepkmer 
marketin-gerganizatienenbehalfieftherespensiblepredueer the penalty is the value 

the contaminated load. Future pick-ups are prohibited until subsequent testing reveals 
5; milk is free ofiug residue. A farm—inspection m—u.sFbe completed by the plant 
E1_)res~e—r_1t2Ei‘\h/e—and t_lF—eproducer tb Ermine the cams; 6? the residue ‘ahtficfixfi 
required t_o prevfit Eture violations. 

“T _ — —— 

(2) For the second violation in a 12-month period, a dairy plant may eelleet Hem 
therespensiblepmdueerthevalueeftheeenmimnatedfiuekleadefnfihelfthe 
ameumeeHeaedbytheplantiskssthanfeurdayse£nnHepreduefienmthat£arm; 
thentheeenamsémermuaassessthedifiaeneeasaehélpmaltypayabkbythephm 
or marketing erganireatien er-1 behalifefithe responsible produces the penalty is the value 

the contaminated load. Future pick-ups are prohibited until subsequent testing reveals 
Eemilk is free of drug residue. A farm irfirection mustbaompleted by the regulatory 
a—gc3r?)Ic>r_its_z1ge1—1t—Edeterrnine fi1e—c§1se of the resifi and actions reqfiifid to prevent fl -v-iohfiions. _ -T w — —_ _ 

(3) For the third violation ina 12-month period,adair=yplantmayeelleet£remtl3e 

e9Heaedbytheplmnislessdian£eurdayse£nnHepmdue&enenth%£mm;thenthe 
%Hnmssi9nermustassessthedifi'ereneeasaévflpenaltypayablebytheplamm 
marketingerganizatienenbehalfieflherespensiblepredueerthe penalty is the value 
o_r'a_l1flg@ contaminated E gs: §_n_y co_m associatedEr31_1:h_e d1s“pos_ition o_f 
th_e contaminated load. Future pick-ups E prohibited until subsequent testing reveals 
the milk free o_f drug residue. The commissioner g th_e commissioner’s agent shall 
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also notify the producer by certified mail that the commissioner is initiating 

administrative procedures to revoke the producer’s right to sell milk for a minimum of 
30 days. 

(4) If a bulk load of milk tests negative for residues and there is a positive 
producer sample on the load, no civil penalties may be assessed to the producer. The 
plant must report the positive result within 24 hours and reject further milk shipments 
from that producer until the producer’s milk tests negative. The department shall 
suspend the producer’s permit and count the violation on the producer’s record. The 
Grade A or manufacturing grade permit must be converted to temporary status for not 
more than 30 days during which time the producer must review the “Milk and Dairy 
Beef Residue Prevention Protocol” with a licensed veterinarian, display the signed 
certificate in the milkhouse, and send verification to the commissioner. If these 
conditions are met, the Grade A or manufacturing grade permit must be reinstated. If 
the producer does not comply within the temporary permit status period, the Grade A 
or manufacturing grade permit must be suspended. 

(e) A milk producer that has been certified as completing the “Milk and Dairy 
Beef Residue Prevention Protocol” within 12 months of the first violation of 
subdivision 3, clause (7), need only review the cause of the violation with a field‘ 
service representative within three days to maintain Grade A or manufacturing grade 
permit and shipping status if all other requirements of this section are met. 

(f) Civil penalties collected under this section must be deposited in the milk 
inspection services account established in this chapter.

' 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 386-S.F.N0. 3150 
An act relating to higher education; increasing the higher education facilities authority 

bonding authority; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 136/l.29, subdivision 9. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 136A.29, subdivision 9, is amended 

to read: -
- 

Subd. 9. The authority is authorized and empowered to issue revenue bonds 
whose aggregate principal amount at any time shall not exceed $§00;009,000 
$650,000,000 and to issue notes, bond anticipation notes, and revenue refunding bonds 
of the authority under the provisions of sections 136A.25 to 136A.42, to provide funds 
for acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, enlarging, remodeling, renovating, improv- 
ing, furnishing, or equipping one or more projects or parts thereof. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeut:

Copyright © 2000 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


